'11~ TELEDYNE
SEMICONDUCTOR
General Description
The TSC7116 and TSC7117 3-1/2 digit CMOS analog-to-di­
gital converters contain all the active components necessary
to construct a 0.05% resolution measurement system. Seven
segment decoders, polarity and digit drivers, voltage refer­
ence and clock circuit are integrated on chip. The TSC7116

TSC7116 (LCD Drive) • Direct Display Drive
TSC7117 (LED Drive) • Display Hold Function
Ordering Information
Part No. Package
TSC7116CPL 40-Pin
Plastic Dip
40-Pin TSC71161PL Plastic Dip
40-Pin TSC7116CJL CerDIP
40-Pin TSC71161JL CerDIP
60-Pin
TSC7116CBQ Plastic Flat
Package
60-Pin
TSC7116CSQ Plastic Flat
Package
40-Pin TSC7117CPL Plastic Dip
TSC71171PL 40-Pin
Plastic Dip
Pin Description
60-Pln
40-Pin DIP Flat Package
Pin Number Pin Number
1 13
2 14
3 15
4 16
5 17
6 18
7 19
8 20
9 21
10 25
11 26
12 27
13 28
14 29
15 30
16 31
17 32
18 33
19 34
20 35
21 36
22 37
23 40
24 41
25 43
26 45
27 46
Pin Temp. DI splay Pin Temp.
Layout Range Drive Part No. Package Layout Range
Normal 0°C to LCD TSC7117CJL 40-Pin Normal 0°C to
+70°C CerDIP +70°C
-25°C to TSC71171JL 40-Pin Normal -25°C to
Normal +85°C LCD CerDIP +85°C
0°C to 60-Pin Formed 0°C to Normal +70°C LCD TSC7117CBQ Plastic Flat Leads +70°C
-25°C to
Package
Normal +85°C LCD 60-Pin Unformed 0°c to TSC7117CSQ Plastic Flat
Package Leads +70°C
Formed 0°C to
Leads +70°C LCD
Devices with Burn-In (160 Hours at +125° C)
TSC7116CPL/BI 40-Pin
Unformed 0°C to LCD Plastic Dip
Leads +70°C
40-Pin TSC7117CPL/BI
0°c to Plastic Dip
Normal +70°C LED
Normal -25°C to LED +85°C
Name Description